

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 47372-2019
 Plaintiff-Appellant,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-19-1763
)
 SUNNY DAWN RILEY,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE JONATHAN M. MEDEMA
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

ANDREA W. REYNOLDS
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
The District Court Erred By Granting Riley’s Motion To Suppress.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. The District Court’s Factual Finding Regarding The Length Of The Officer Conversation Is Clearly Erroneous And Riley Fails To Show Otherwise	1
C. The District Court Erred When It Found Officer Kingland Impermissibly Extended The Stop Prior To The K-9 Sniff	5
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Rodriguez v. United States</u> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	5, 7, 9
<u>State v. Jacobsen</u> , 166 Idaho 832, 464 P.3d 318 (Ct. App. 2020).....	7, 8
<u>State v. Linze</u> , 161 Idaho 605, 389 P.3d 150, 154 (2016).....	5, 7, 9
<u>State v. McGraw</u> , 163 Idaho 736, 418 P.3d 1245 (Ct. App. 2018).....	6
<u>State v. Parkinson</u> , 135 Idaho 357, 17 P.3d 301 (Ct. App. 2000).....	5
<u>State v. Pylican</u> , No. 47308, 2020 WL 4280191 (Idaho July 27, 2020)	8, 9
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , 145 Idaho 886, 187 P.3d 1261 (Ct. App. 2008)	8
<u>State v. Renteria</u> , 163 Idaho 545, 415 P.3d 954 (Ct. App. 2018)	5, 6
<u>State v. Still</u> , 166 Idaho 351, 458 P.3d 220 (Ct. App. 2019)	6, 7, 8
